#### IN THE SUPREME COURT STATE OF GEORGIA

ROQUE "ROCKY" DE LA FUENTE,	)	
Appellant,	) )	CIVIL ACTION NO.:
v.	)	S17A0424
BRIAN KEMP, in his official capacity as Secretary of State of Georgia;	) )	
Appellee.	) ) )	

#### **BRIEF OF APPELLANT**

Bryan Sells Law Offices of Bryan Sells LLC PO Box 5493 Atlanta, GA 31107 Georgia Bar No. 635562

Nora Benavidez Law Office of Nora Benavidez 869 Briarcliff Road, #B-12 Atlanta, GA 30306 Georgia Bar No. 698687 Gerald Weber Law Offices of Gerry Weber, LLC Post Office Box 5391 Atlanta, GA 31107 Georgia Bar No. 744878

## **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Cover Page	1
Table of Contents   2	2
Table of Authorities	3
Introduction	5
Statement of the Proceedings Below	.6
Statement of Facts	8
Standard of Review	11
Statement of Preservation of Error	11
Enumeration of Error	12
Argument & Citation of Authorities	12
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT THE SECRETARY OF STATE DOES NOT HAVE A DUTY TO REVIEW DE LA FUENTE'S NOMINATION PETITION BECAUSE IT FAILED TO COMPLY WITH THE LAW	12
A. As De La Fuente's nomination petition complies with the law, the trial court's error does not remove the Secretary of State's duty to review the nomination petition.	13
B. De La Fuente's nomination petition contains enough signatures for the petition to have been accepted by the Secretary of State	16
C. The Secretary of State's failed to properly verify signatures and violated Georgia law, subject to review on remand	20
Conclusion	23
Certificate of Service	.25

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## <u>Cases</u>

<u>Anderson v. Poythress,</u> 246 Ga. 435 (Ga., 1980)20
<u>Bergland v. Harris,</u> 767 F.2d 1551 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1985)15
<u>Bodkin v. Bolia,</u> 285 Ga. 758 (Ga., 2009)6, 15
<u>Cartwright v. Barnes</u> , 304 F.3d 1138 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)15
<u>Cook v. Bd. of Registrars of Randolph Cty</u> , 291 Ga. 67 (Ga., 2012)
<u>De La Fuente v. Kemp</u> , 1:16-cv-02937 MHC (N.D. Ga.), appeal docketed 16-15880 (11th Cir. 2016)
<u>Green Party of Georgia v. Kemp,</u> 1:12-CV-01822 (RWS) (N.D. Ga. Mar. 17, 2016)9
<u>Jenness v. Fortson</u> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)14
<i>Jordan v. Cook</i> , 277 Ga. 155 (Ga., 2003)6
<u>Payne v. Chatman,</u> 267 Ga. 873 (Ga., 1997)6
<u>Project Vote v. Kemp,</u> 1:16-CV-2445 (WSD) (N.D. Ga. Sept. 20, 2016)16, 17

Randolph Cnty v. Johnson,	
282 Ga. 160 (Ga., 2007)	6
<u>Scoggins v. Collins,</u>	
288 Ga. 26 (Ga., 2010)	6
<u>Suarez v. Halbert</u> ,	
543 S.E.2d 733 (Ga. App., 2000)	11

# **Statutes & Other Authority**

Ga. Const. of 1983, Art. VI, Sec. VI, Par. II(2)	11
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132(d)	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-132(e)	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-170	passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-171(a)	passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-171(c)	passim
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-235	16, 21
